1. General description
The PCA9536 is an 8-pin CMOS device that provides 4 bits of General Purpose parallel
Input/Output (GPIO) expansion for I2C-bus/SMBus applications and was developed to
enhance the NXP Semiconductors family of I2C-bus I/O expanders. I/O expanders provide
a simple solution when additional I/O is needed for ACPI power switches, sensors,
push buttons, LEDs, fans, etc.
The PCA9536 consists of a 4-bit Configuration register (input or output selection), 4-bit
Input Port register, 4-bit Output Port register and a 4-bit Polarity Inversion register

NXP Semiconductors PCA9536
4-bit I 2C-bus and SMBus I/O port
3. Ordering information
[1] Also known as MSOP8.
4. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Tamb = −40 °C to +85 °C
Type
number
Topside
mark
Package
Name Description Version
PCA9536D PCA9536 SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT96-1
PCA9536DP 9536 TSSOP8[1] plastic thin shrink small outline package;
8 leads; body width 3 mm
SOT505-1
PCA9536TK 9536 HVSON8 plastic thermal enhanced very thin small
outline package; no leads; 8 terminals;
body 3 × 3 × 0.85 mm
SOT908-1
All I/Os are set to inputs at reset.